

No. 19-15114-BB

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Jason Sartori,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Julie Schrodt,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 3:18-cv-204-RV/HTC, Hon. Roger Vinson

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE JULIE SCHRODT

Hannah M. Beiderwieden
Student Counsel
Colin P. Shannon
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Larry A. Matthews
Raymond F. Higgins, III
MATTHEWS & HIGGINS, LLC
114 East Gregory Street
Post Office Box 13145
Pensacola, FL 32591-3145
(850) 434-2200

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Julie Schrodt

December 14, 2020

No. 19-15114-BB

Jason Sartori, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Julie Schrodt, Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Citations	iv
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Factual background	3
A. Schrodt managed the family household, including its shared digital accounts.....	3
B. Schrodt logs onto the jointly owned computer and discovers Sartori’s many extramarital affairs.....	4
C. Sartori lashes out as his marriage and career fall apart.....	5
II. Procedural background	7
Summary of Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. Schrodt did not violate the CFAA or the SCA because she was authorized to access the Skype and Gmail accounts.....	12
A. Schrodt was authorized to access the Skype account.....	13
B. Schrodt was authorized to access the Gmail account.....	17
II. Schrodt did not violate the CFAA because Sartori did not incur any losses, let alone the \$5,000 in losses required to trigger CFAA liability.....	21
A. Sartori failed to produce summary-judgment evidence that he suffered any losses.....	21
B. The costs of a divorce proceeding or litigating an alleged CFAA violation are not losses under the Act.....	23
III. Schrodt did not violate the SCA because the copies of Sartori’s opened messages that she read were not held in “electronic storage.”	27
A. An “electronic communication service” does not provide storage for copies of already-opened electronic messages.....	28
B. Copies of opened messages are not copies of “such communications.”.....	32

C. “Backup protection” storage is limited to copies of messages
awaiting transmission, not copies of already-opened messages..... 35

Conclusion..... 38

Certificate of Compliance.....

Statutory Addendum.....

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	26
<i>Am. Health, Inc. v. Chevere</i> , No. CV-12-1678, 2017 WL 6561156 (D.P.R. Dec. 22, 2017)	30, 31
<i>Anzaldua v. Ne. Ambulance & Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 793 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2015)	29, 30, 35, 37
<i>APA Excelsior III L.P. v. Premiere Techs., Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>In re Application of the United States of Am. for a Search Warrant, etc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009)	30
<i>Brooks v. AM Resorts, LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	25
<i>Brown Jordan Int’l, Inc. v. Carmicle</i> , 846 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2017)	23, 24, 25
<i>Butler v. Enter. Integration Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2020)	13
<i>Byrne v. Byrne</i> , 650 N.Y.S.2d 499 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996)	20
<i>Clare v. Clare</i> , No. 19-36039, 2020 WL 7222150 (9th Cir. Dec. 8, 2020)	28
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc. v. Chiquita Brands, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	25
<i>Diamond Power Int’l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	14
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 18, 25, 26
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	35, 36
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003).....	33, 35
<i>Griggs-Ryan v. Smith</i> , 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Hately v. Watts</i> , 917 F.3d 770 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Hoofnagle v. Smyth-Wythe Airport Comm'n</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00008, 2016 WL 3014702 (W.D. Va. May 24, 2016).....	13
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , 736 S.E.2d 242 (S.C. 2012)	28, 32
<i>Peter v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019)	26
<i>Lazette v. Kulmatycki</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 748 (N.D. Ohio 2013)	18, 28, 37
<i>LVRC Holdings, LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Mintz v. Mark Bartelstein & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Int’l</i> , 166 F. App’x 559 (2d Cir. 2006)	24, 26
<i>NLRB v. Allied Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 18
<i>Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	31, 38
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 769 (C.D. Ill. 2009)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 80 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Vista Mktg., LLC v. Burkett</i> , 812 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2016)	19, 28, 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Warrant to Search Certain Email Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	28, 31, 38
<i>White v. White</i> , 781 A.2d 85 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001).....	20
<i>Wichansky v. Zovine</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (D. Ariz. 2015)	25
<i>Williams v. Poulos</i> , 11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993)	18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	2, 7, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C).....	1, 7, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I).....	1, 7, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11)	11, 23, 24, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g).....	1, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2510	15
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17).....	1, 8, 33, 34, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(A)	11, 32, 33, 34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(B)	11, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. § 2701	2, 7, 31
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)	1, 8, 12, 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS—continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2711	15
18 U.S.C. § 2711(2).....	29
Other Authorities	
<i>Damages</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	24
<i>Protect</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2020)	36
<i>Store</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2020).....	37
<i>Such</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2020)	33
<i>To back up</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2020)	36
Kerr, Orin S., <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 35
Morgan, Laura W., <i>Marital Cybertorts: The Limits of Privacy in the Family Computer</i> , 20 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. L. 231 (2007)	20
Tennant, David H. & Michael G. McCartney, <i>Forensic Examination of Digital Devices in Civil Litigation: The Legal, Ethical, and Technical Traps</i> , 24 No. 1 Prof. L. 13 (2016)	20
